to the Group’s bank loans and other

borrowings bearing floating interest

rates. The Group has not used any

interest rate swaps to hedge its interest

rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to the risk of

changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Group’s long-term debt

obligations with floating interest rates.

As at 31 December 2013 and 2012,

total borrowings of RMB5,316,945,000

and RMB3,939,979,000 were with

floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the

sensitivity to a reasonably possible

change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s

profit before income tax (through the

impact of floating rate bank loans and

other borrowings) during the year.

There was no impact on the Group’s

other equity.

180

財務報表附註
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
二零一三年十二月三十一日 31 December 2013

44. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

(a) 利率風險（續）

除所得稅前利潤及開發中物業的增
加╱（減少）

(b) 外匯風險

本集團的業務位於中國內地，多數交
易均以人民幣進行。本集團的大部分
資產及負債均以人民幣計值，而若干
銀行結餘及若干其他應付款項則分別
以港元及美元計值。本集團尚未對沖
其外匯利率風險。

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Cont’d)

(a) Interest rate risk (Cont’d)

Increase/(decrease) on profit before

income tax and properties under

development

二零一三年 二零一二年
2013 2012

人民幣千元 人民幣千元
RMB’000 RMB’000

如利率降低100個基點 If 100 basis points decrease in interest rates

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax 6,148 2,644

開發中物業 Properties under development 35,752 28,052

如利率提高100個基點 If 100 basis points increase in interest rates

除所得稅前利潤 Profit before income tax (6,148) (2,644)

開發中物業 Properties under development (35,752) (28,052)

(b) Foreign currency risk

The Group’s businesses are located

in Mainland China and most of the

transactions are conducted in RMB.

Most of the Group’s assets and liabilities

are denominated in RMB, while certain

bank balances are denominated in

HK$ and certain other payables are

denominated in USD. The Group has

not hedged its foreign exchange rate

risk.

181

財務報表附註
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

二零一三年十二月三十一日 31 December 2013

44. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

(b) 外匯風險（續）

下表說明在所有其他變量保持不變的
情況下，在報告期末，本集團除稅前
利潤（由於貨幣資產及負債公允價值變
動的影響）及本集團的股本（由於換算
海外業務）對人民幣兌港元或美元匯率
的合理可能變動的敏感性。

二零一二年並無發現重大外匯風險。